
No. 23-05

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2023

Chester CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

Arthur SHELBY,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NO. 14
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

I. DISMISSALS UNDER *HECK* V. *HUMPHREY* DO NOT CONSTITUTE “STRIKES”
UNDER THE PLRA 10

A. Courts Cannot Simply Label *Heck* Dismissals as Strikes Because the PLRA
Requires Strike-Counting Courts to Review the Grounds for Dismissal, and
Those Grounds Differ from Those of Strikes 10

B. *Heck* Dismissals Are Not Strikes Because They Do Not Fail to State a
Claim, nor Are They Inherently Frivolous or Malicious 12

1. *Heck* dismissals are not for failure to state a claim..... 12

*a. Heck’s favorable termination requirement is a ripeness determina-
tion that strips a court of Article III jurisdiction, and jurisdictional
defects cannot be dismissed for failure to state a claim* 13

*b. Alternatively, Heck dismissals are like affirmative defenses, which
are not dismissals for failure to state a claim*..... 16

2. *Heck* dismissals are not inherently frivolous or malicious 18

C. What Constitutes a Strike Must Be Read Narrowly to Avoid Blocking
Prisoners’ Fundamental Right of Access to the Courts 19

II. THE COURT SHOULD EXTEND THE *KINGSLEY* OBJECTIVE STANDARD TO ALL
PRETRIAL DETAINEE CLAIMS ARISING UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 21

A. The Objective Standard Is More Consistent with the Demands of the Fourteenth Amendment and Supreme Court Precedent.....	24
B. The Objective Standard Addresses Important Issues of Public Policy Like Protection Against Abuses of Power and Judicial Uniformity	28
C. Officer Campbell’s Actions Were Objectively Unreasonable, and Arthur Pleads Sufficient Facts to State a Claim for Failure-to-Protect	33
1. Officer Campbell intentionally led inmates from cell blocks B and C into the common area with Arthur	33
2. Officer Campbell should have known of both Arthur’s high-risk status and the presence of rival gang members in cell blocks B and C	34
3. But-for Officer Campbell’s intentional physical act of leading the Bonuccis into the common area, Arthur would not have been attacked.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
APPENDIX “A”: Prison Litigation Reform Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1915	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abella v. Rubino</i> , 63 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	27
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	16–17
<i>Bell v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Brown v. Edinger</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02321, 2018 WL 527421 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2018).....	19
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	28, 29, 31
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	20
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 431 (1895).....	28

<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	13
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	27, 29, 32, 36
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22–23, 29, 31
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Dooley v. Wetzel</i> , 957 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Escalera v. Samaritan Village</i> , 938 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	13–14
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11, 18
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	29
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	24
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)	23, 29
<i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Dep’t Station #4</i> , 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020)	15

<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 935 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis County</i> , 65 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	13
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	26, 29, 33
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	12–13, 18
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	28
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	16
<i>Meija v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013) (mem.).....	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 19 (1990).....	13
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	26, 27, 30, 32
<i>Nam Dang ex rel. Vina Dang v. Sheriff</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	30

<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	14
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	18
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Bellingham</i> , 943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Simons v. Washington</i> , 996 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14–15
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	14
<i>Thompson v. DEA</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	9
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler County</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022)	22–24, 29
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	30, 31

<i>Wisniewski v. Fisher</i> , 857 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1)–(4).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:

Exec. Order No. 14074	29
-----------------------------	----

LEGAL PERIODICALS:

Kate Lambroza,
Note, *Pretrial Detainees and the Objective Standard After Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,
58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429 (2021).....25

Joseph T. Lukens,
The Prison Litigation Reform Act: Three Strikes and You’re Out of Court—It May Be Effective, but Is It Constitutional?,
70 Temp. L. Rev. 471 (1997).....20

Samuel B. Reilly,
Comment, *Where Is the Strike Zone? Arguing for a Uniformly Narrow Interpretation of the Prison Litigation Reform Act’s “Three Strikes” Rule*,
70 Emory L.J. 755 (2021).....19, 20

OTHER SOURCES:

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....11

John Boston,
25 Years of the Prison Litigation Reform Act,
Prison Legal News (Aug. 1, 2021),
<https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2021/aug/1/25-years-prison-litigation-reform-act/>19

Michel Foucault,
Discipline and Punish
(Alan Sheridan trans., Vintage Books 2d ed. 1995)
(1977).....21

IDB Appeals 2008–Present,
Fed. Jud. Ctr.,
<http://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/interactive/21/idb-appeals-since-2008> (last visited Feb. 1, 2024).....30

Police Executive Research Forum,
Managing Mental Illness in Jails: Sheriffs Are Finding Promising New Approaches (2018)28

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21
Henry J. Steadman et al., <i>Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates</i> , 60 <i>Psychiatry Servs.</i> 761 (2009).....	28–29
<i>U.S. Criminal Justice Data</i> , Sentencing Project, http://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#detail (last visited Feb. 1, 2024).....	30
<i>Work Programs</i> , Fed. Bureau of Prisons, https://www2.bop.gov/inmates/custody_and_care/ work_programs.jsp (last visited Jan. 28, 2021)	20
Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Just. Stat., NCJ 251774, <i>Jail Inmates in 2017</i> , at 1 (2019).....	30
